
COLOR KEY:  Field content has changed
COLOR KEY:  Column Position has changed
COLOR KEY:  Field removed changed to Filler

Field Type Lgth Begin End AI Transaction Table Row Source / Notes
Constant Zero Char 1 1 1 Used to identify Transaction vs Msg.
Department ID Char 10 2 11 DEPTID
Agency Xact Id Char 10 12 21 NY_AI_AGCY_XACT_ID
Emplid Char 11 22 32 EMPLID
Empl Record # Nbr 3 33 35 EMPL_RCD as 999
Effective Date Date 8 36 43 EFFDT
Effective Seq Nbr 3 44 46 EFFSEQ as 999
Rec Code / Action Char 3 47 49 NY_AI_XACT_ACTION
AI Transaction Id Nbr 10 50 59 NY_AI_XACT_ID
AI Status Code Char 2 60 61 NY_AI_XACT_STATUS
Agency Miscellaneous Char 50 62 111 NY_AI_AGCY_MISC
Date Date 8 112 119 NY_AI_AGCY_DT
Time Nbr 6 120 125 NY_AI_AGCY_TM
Sequence # Nbr 6 126 131 NY_AI_AGCY_SEQ as 9(6); blank if zero
Prerequisite Xact Id Char 10 132 141 NY_AI_AGCY_PREQ_ID
Prerequisite Type Char 1 142 142 NY_AI_PREQ_TYPE
Retain Action & Rcd Char 1 143 143 NY_AI_RETAIN_ACTN
Record Action Char 1 144 144 NY_AI_XACT_ADC
Current Pos Nbr Nbr 8 145 152 NY_AI_CURR_POSN
Action Reason Char 3 153 155 ACTION_REASON
New Position Char 8 156 163 POSITION_NBR
Name Type Char 3 164 166 NAME_TYPE
Name Prefix Char 4 167 170 NAME_PREFIX
First Name Char 30 171 200 FIRST_NAME
Middle Name Char 30 201 230 MIDDLE_NAME
Last Name Char 30 231 260 LAST_NAME
Name Suffix Char 15 261 275 NAME_SUFFIX
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Address Type Char 4 276 279 ADDRESS_TYPE
Country Char 3 280 282 COUNTRY
Address1 Char 35 283 317 ADDRESS1
Address2 Char 35 318 352 ADDRESS2
City Char 30 353 382 CITY
County Char 30 383 412 COUNTY
Zip Char 10 413 422 POSTAL; See format notes in detail spec
State Char 6 423 428 STATE
Full Time Student Char 1 429 429 FT_STUDENT
Filler Char 9 430 438 NY_FAS_CODE (FAS Code)  -- Will be blank for 9.2 / Filler
Retiree Indicator Char 1 439 439 NY_RETIREE_IND
SSN Char 9 440 448 SSN
NYS Position Char 8 449 456 NY_NYS_POSITION
Filler Char 1 457 457 NY_EXTRA_SRVC_IND(NY Extra Service Indicator) – Will be blank for 9.2 / Filler
Full Part Time Char 1 458 458 FULL_PART_TIME
Appointment Code Char 1 459 459 NY_EE_REG_TEMP
Part Time % Nbr 5 460 464 NY_PART_TIME as 9V9999; blank if zero
Work Schedule Char 7 465 471 WORK_SCHEDULE
Benefit Flag Char 1 472 472 NY_BENEFIT_FLAG
Standard Hours Nbr 4 473 476 STD_HOURS as 99V99; blank if zero
Tax Location Code Char 10 477 486 TAX_LOCATION_CD
FICA status [Employee] Char 1 487 487 FICA_STATUS_EE
Anniversary Date Date 8 488 495 NY_ANNIVERSARY_DT
Increment Code Char 4 496 499 NY_INCREMNT_CD_CHG 
FIS Amount Char 7 500 506 NY_FIS_AMT_CHG
Filler Char 10 507 516 NY_HOME_HOST(Temp Assign) – Will be blank for 9.2 / Filler
Mail Drop ID Char 50 517 566 MAIL_DROP
Benefit Program Char 3 567 569 BENEFIT_PROGRAM
Pay Rate Nbr 10 570 579 NY_RATE as 9(8)V99; blank if zero
Spec FWT Status Char 1 580 580 SPECIAL_FWT_STATUS
FWT Marital Status Char 1 581 581 FWT_MAR_STATUS
FWT Allowances Nbr 3 582 584 FWT_ALLOWANCES as 9(3); blank if not TAX transaction
FWT Additional Amount Nbr 7 585 591 FWT_ADDL_AMT as 9(5)V99; blank if zero



Federal Lock In Received? Char 1 592 592 LOCK_IN_RECVD
Federal Lock In Limit Nbr 3 593 595 LOCK_IN_LIMIT as 9(3); blank if not TAX transaction
EIC Status Char 1 596 596 EIC_STATUS
Date Of Entry Date 8 597 604 DATE_OF_ENTRY
Eligible Income Code Char 2 605 606 INCOME_CD_1042
FWT Country Char 3 607 609 NY_AI_NRA_COUNTRY
Treaty ID Char 10 610 619 TREATY_ID
Treaty Exp Date Date 8 620 627 TREATY_EXP_DT
Form 8233 Received? Char 1 628 628 FORM_8233_RECD
Form 8233 Sub Date Date 8 629 636 FORM_8233_SUBMT_DT
Form 1001 Received? Char 1 637 637 FORM_1001_RECD
Form 1001 Sub Date Date 8 638 645 FORM_1001_SUBMT_DT
Taxpayer ID Number Char 9 646 654 TAXPAYER_ID_NO
Tax State Char 6 655 660 NY_AI_TAX_STATE
Spec SWT Status Char 1 661 661 SPECIAL_SWT_STATUS
SWT Marital Status Char 1 662 662 SWT_MAR_STATUS
SWT Allowances Nbr 3 663 665 SWT_ALLOWANCES as 9(3); blank if not TAX transaction
SWT Additional Amount Sign 7 666 672 SWT_ADDL_AMT as 9(5)V99 [assume positive]; blank if not TAX transaction
State Lock In Received? Char 1 673 673 NY_AI_ST_LOCK_RCVD
State Lock In Limit Nbr 3 674 676 NY_AI_ST_LOCK_LMT as 9(3); blank if not TAX transaction
Locality Char 10 677 686 LOCALITY
Reside in Locality? Char 1 687 687 RESIDENT
Special LWT Status Char 1 688 688 SPECIAL_LWT_STATUS
LWT Marital Status Char 1 689 689 LWT_MAR_STATUS 
LWT Allowances Nbr 2 690 691 LWT_ALLOWANCES as 9(2); blank if not TAX transaction
LWT Additional Amount Nbr 7 692 698 LWT_AMT as 9(5)V99; blank if not TAX transaction
Earnings Code Char 3 699 701 ERNCD
OT Effective Date Date 8 702 709 NY_OT_EFFDT
Annual Earnings Nbr 9 710 718 NY_ANNUAL_EARNS as 9(7)V99; blank if not ADL transaction
Other Pay Sign Char 1 719 719 Hyphen (-) if OTH_PAY less than 0; else blank
Other Pay Nbr 9 720 728 OTH_PAY as 9(7)V99 [sign removed]; blank if not ADL transaction
Earnings End Date Date 8 729 736 EARNINGS_END_DT
Goal Amt Sign Char 1 737 737 Hyphen (-) if GOAL_AMT less than 0; else blank



Goal Amount Nbr 9 738 746 GOAL_AMT as 9(7)V99 [sign removed]; blank if not ADL transaction
Goal Balance Sign Char 1 747 747 Hyphen (-) if GOAL_BAL less than 0; else blank
Goal Balance Nbr 9 748 756 GOAL_BAL as 9(7)V99 [sign removed]; blank if not ADL transaction
Contract Pay Type Char 10 757 766 CONTRACT_PAY_TYPE
Contract Begin Date Date 8 767 774 CONTRACT_BEGIN_DT
Contract End Date Date 8 775 782 CONTRACT_END_DT
Incident Number Nbr 8 783 790 INCIDENT_NBR as 9(8)
Incident Date Date 8 791 798 INCIDENT_DT
Date Reported Date 8 799 806 DT_REPORTED
Recurrence Char 1 807 807 RECURRENCE
Result Injury Ill Char 1 808 808 RESULT_INJURY_ILL
Date Recorded Date 8 809 816 DT_RECORDED
General Comment Category Char 1 817 817 NY_COMMENT_CAT
Comments Char 500 818 1317 NY_AI_COMMENT500 if GEN, INC or INJ transaction; else COMMENTS_256
Married Filing Single Char 1 1318 1318 MARRIED_FILE_SINGL; Added for SIR PS8-4439
NRA Exempt W/H Rule Char 1 1319 1319 NRA_EXEMPT_WHRULE; Added Release 8.9
State Tax resident Indicator Char 1 1320 1320 NY_ST_RES_IND; Added Release 8.9
Date of Birth Date 8 1321 1328 BIRTHDATE; Added Release 8.9
Eligible Field 1 Char 1 1329 1329 Added for P91-7190 (1=Y, 2=N)
Eligible Field 2 Char 8 1330 1337 Added for P91-7190 (MMDDYYYY or Null)
New Fields Filler Char 134 1338 1462 Blank
Submitting Agency Char 10 1463 1472 NY_AI_AGENCY
AI Prerequisite Agency Char 10 1473 1482 NY_AI_PREQ_AGENCY
AI Prerequisite Id Nbr 10 1483 1492 NY_AI_PREQ_ID as 9(10) or blank
AI Comp I-Face Char 2 1493 1494 NY_AI_COMPIFACE_CD
AI Changes Made? Char 1 1495 1495 NY_AI_CHANGES
AI Has Messages? Char 1 1496 1496 NY_AI_MSGS
AI Status Date Date 8 1497 1504 NY_ACTION_STAMP [date]
AI Status Time Nbr 6 1505 1510 NY_ACTION_STAMP [time]
Include in Feedback? Char 1 1511 1511 NY_AI_INCL_FDBK
Company Char 3 1512 1514 COMPANY
Check Date Date 8 1515 1522 CHECK_DT
Internal Filler Char 178 1523 1700 Blank



Filler [Message rec space] Char 300 1701 2000 Always blank



Three fields are moving to Filler
NY_FAS_CODE (FAS Code) 
NY_EXTRA_SRVC_IND
NY_HOME_HOST
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